Maryland law.
Chapter 372

(Senate Bill 1018)

AN ACT concerning

Prior Authorizations of State Debt to Fund Capital Projects – Alterations

FOR the purpose of amending certain prior Acts of the General Assembly that authorized the creation of State Debt through the issuance, sale, and delivery of general obligation bonds, the proceeds of which were designated for funding certain capital projects; extending the deadline by which certain loan proceeds must be expended or encumbered by the Board of Public Works; extending the deadline by which certain grantees must present evidence to the Board of Public Works that certain matching funds will be provided: altering and expanding the authorized uses of certain grants; altering the purpose of certain grants; altering the grantees under certain projects; altering the location of certain grants; reducing the amount of certain grants and increasing the amount of certain grants; repealing a requirement that a certain grantee grant and convey a certain easement; repealing altering the requirement that certain grantees provide a certain matching fund; altering the matching fund requirements of certain grants; providing that a certain facility may only be used for certain recreational purposes and may not be used for residential certain purposes: making this Act an emergency measure; providing for the effective date of certain provisions of this Act; amending the Program Open Space Acquisition Opportunity Loan of 2009 to provide that the bonds authorized under the Act may be special or general obligation bonds and clarifying the method of issuance, sale, and delivery of the bonds; and generally relating to amending prior authorizations of State Debt by the General Assembly to fund certain capital projects.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 508 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2000, as amended by Chapter</u> <u>488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item RB23(A)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 163 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2001, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 Section 1

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 326 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2001, as amended by Chapter 30 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003, Chapter 188 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005, and Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008

Section 1

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 204 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003, as amended by Chapter 432 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2004, Chapter 94 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005, and Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007

Section 13(3)(ii) Item (T–2)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 432 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2004 and Chapter 707</u> <u>of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009</u> <u>Section 13(3)(ii) Item (O)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 445 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005, as amended by Chapter 65 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007, Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, and Chapter 707 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009
Section 1(3) Item ZA01(AR) and Item ZA02(AV)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006 Section 1(3) <u>Item ZA01(G) and</u> Item ZA02(BX) (F), (BX), and (BZ)

BY adding to

Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BZ–1) *and (BZ–2)*

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 Section 1(3) Item ZA01(R) and (AC) and Item ZA02(W) and (AC)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter</u> 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 and Chapter 707 of the <u>Acts of the General Assembly of 2009</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA01(CP) and Item ZA02(AZ)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007 Section 1(3) <u>Item RB27(A)</u>, Item ZA01(AR) <u>and (BM)</u>, and Item ZA02(AM), (BZ), and (CD) <u>and 12(3) Item RB27(A)</u>

BY adding to

Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BO-1)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BO)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 707 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA01(AT) and Item ZA02(BH)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 Section 1(3) <u>Item RB27(A)</u>, Item ZA01(H), (X), (AA), (AF), (AG), (BG), (BY), (BY), and (CA), (CH), and (CM), and Item ZA02(J), (X), (AA), (AA) (AC), (AQ), (AV), (BC), (BI), (BI), (BB), (BQ), (BQ), (BR), and (BV)

BY adding to

Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 Section 1(3) Item (ZA02)(BV-1) and (BV-2)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 419 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009</u> <u>Section 2(1) and 4</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 485 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009

Section 1(3) <u>Item ZA00(AA) and (AB)</u>, Item ZA00(AB), Item ZA02(C), (C), (M), (O), and (AB), and (AH), and Item ZA03(C), (C), (AE), and (AH), (AM), and (BD)

<u>BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,</u> <u>Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 707 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA00(M)</u>

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 508 of the Acts of 2000, as amended by Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) <u>RB23</u> <u>BOWIE STATE UNIVERSITY</u> (Prince George's County)

(A) <u>Campuswide Site Improvements. Provide a portion of the</u> <u>funds to construct site improvements on the Bowie State</u> <u>University campus. Notwithstanding Section 8–128 of the</u> <u>State Finance and Procurement Article, this authorization</u> <u>shall not terminate prior to June 1, [2009] 2010......</u> 2,500,000

Chapter 163 of the Acts of 2001, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(1) The Board of Public Works may borrow money and incur indebtedness on behalf of the State of Maryland through a State loan to be known as the Baltimore City – Ivy Family Support Center Loan of 2001 in a total principal amount equal to the lesser of (i) \$225,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided in accordance with Section 1(5) below. This loan shall be evidenced by the issuance, sale, and delivery of State general obligation bonds authorized by a resolution of the Board of Public Works and issued, sold, and delivered in accordance with §§ 8–117 through 8–124 of the State Finance and Procurement Article and Article 31, § 22 of the Code.

(2) The bonds to evidence this loan or installments of this loan may be sold as a single issue or may be consolidated and sold as part of a single issue of bonds under § 8–122 of the State Finance and Procurement Article.

(3) The cash proceeds of the sale of the bonds shall be paid to the Treasurer and first shall be applied to the payment of the expenses of issuing, selling, and delivering the bonds, unless funds for this purpose are otherwise provided, and then shall be credited on the books of the Comptroller and expended, on approval by the Board of Public Works, for the following public purposes, including any applicable architects' and engineers' fees: as a grant to the Board of Directors of the Epsilon Omega Foundation, Inc. (referred to hereafter in this Act as "the grantee") for the planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the Ivy Family Support Center, to be located at 3515 Dolfield Avenue in Baltimore, Maryland.

(4) An annual State tax is imposed on all assessable property in the State in rate and amount sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds, as and when due and until paid in full. The principal shall be discharged within 15 years after the date of issuance of the bonds.

Prior to the payment of any funds under the provisions of this Act for the (5)purposes set forth in Section 1(3) above, the grantee shall provide and expend a matching fund. No part of the grantee's matching fund may be provided, either directly or indirectly, from funds of the State, whether appropriated or unappropriated. The fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. In case of any dispute as to the amount of the matching fund or what money or assets may qualify as matching funds, the Board of Public Works shall determine the matter and the Board's decision is final. The grantee has until June 1, 2003, to present evidence satisfactory to the Board of Public Works that a matching fund will be provided. If satisfactory evidence is presented, the Board shall certify this fact and the amount of the matching fund to the State Treasurer, and the proceeds of the loan equal to the amount of the matching fund shall be expended for the purposes provided in this Act. Any amount of the loan in excess of the amount of the matching fund certified by the Board of Public Works shall be canceled and be of no further effect.

(6) The proceeds of the loan must be expended or encumbered by the Board of Public Works for the purposes provided in this Act no later than June 1, [2010] **2012**. If any funds authorized by this Act remain unexpended or unencumbered after June 1, [2010] **2012**, the amount of the unencumbered or unexpended authorization shall be canceled and be of no further effect. If bonds have been issued for the loan, the amount of unexpended or unencumbered bond proceeds shall be disposed of as provided in § 8–129 of the State Finance and Procurement Article.

Chapter 326 of the Acts of 2001, as amended by Chapter 30 of the Acts of 2003, Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2005, and Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(1) The Board of Public Works may borrow money and incur indebtedness on behalf of the State of Maryland through a State loan to be known as the Prince George's County – Kettering Largo Boys & Girls Club Storage Facility Loan of 2001 in a total principal amount equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided in accordance with Section 1(5) below. This loan shall be evidenced by the issuance, sale, and delivery of State general obligation bonds authorized by a resolution of the Board of Public Works and issued, sold, and delivered in accordance with §§ 8–117 through 8–124 of the State Finance and Procurement Article and Article 31, § 22 of the Code.

(2) The bonds to evidence this loan or installments of this loan may be sold as a single issue or may be consolidated and sold as part of a single issue of bonds under § 8–122 of the State Finance and Procurement Article. (3) The cash proceeds of the sale of the bonds shall be paid to the Treasurer and first shall be applied to the payment of the expenses of issuing, selling, and delivering the bonds, unless funds for this purpose are otherwise provided, and then shall be credited on the books of the Comptroller and expended, on approval by the Board of Public Works, for the following public purposes, including any applicable architects' and engineers' fees: as a grant to the Board of Directors of Kettering Largo Boys & Girls Club (referred to hereafter in this Act as "the grantee") for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of a storage facility for the Kettering Largo Boys & Girls Club.

(4) An annual State tax is imposed on all assessable property in the State in rate and amount sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds, as and when due and until paid in full. The principal shall be discharged within 15 years after the date of issuance of the bonds.

Prior to the payment of any funds under the provisions of this Act for the (5)purposes set forth in Section 1(3) above, the grantee shall provide and expend a matching fund. No part of the grantee's matching fund may be provided, either directly or indirectly, from funds of the State, whether appropriated or unappropriated. No part of the fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. The fund may consist of real property or in kind contributions. In case of any dispute as to the amount of the matching fund or what money or assets may qualify as matching funds, the Board of Public Works shall determine the matter and the Board's decision is final. The grantee has until June 1, [2010] **2012**, to present evidence satisfactory to the Board of Public Works that a matching fund will be provided. If satisfactory evidence is presented, the Board shall certify this fact and the amount of the matching fund to the State Treasurer, and the proceeds of the loan equal to the amount of the matching fund shall be expended for the purposes provided in this Act. Any amount of the loan in excess of the amount of the matching fund certified by the Board of Public Works shall be canceled and be of no further effect.

(6) The proceeds of the loan must be expended or encumbered by the Board of Public Works for the purposes provided in this Act no later than June 1, [2010] **2012**. If any funds authorized by this Act remain unexpended or unencumbered after June 1, [2010] **2012**, the amount of the unencumbered or unexpended authorization shall be canceled and be of no further effect. If bonds have been issued for the loan, the amount of unexpended or unencumbered bond proceeds shall be disposed of as provided in § 8–129 of the State Finance and Procurement Article.

Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2003, as amended by Chapter 432 of the Acts of 2004, Chapter 94 of the Acts of 2005, and Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007

SECTION 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(3) (ii) \$2,500,000 for the following projects initially approved by the House:

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2003, as amended by Chapter 432 of the Acts of 2004 and Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009</u>

SECTION 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(3) (ii) \$2,500,000 for the following projects initially approved by the House:

 (O) MacDonald Knolls Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Chi Centers, Inc. for the repair, renovation, reconstruction, construction, and capital equipping of the MacDonald Knolls Center, located in Silver Spring. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 13(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED BY JUNE 1, 2012. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW, THE PROCEEDS OF THE LOAN MUST BE ENCUMBERED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS OR EXPENDED FOR THE PURPOSES PROVIDED IN THIS ACT NO LATER THAN JUNE 1, 2012 (Montgomery County)

Chapter 445 of the Acts of 2005, as amended by Chapter 65 of the Acts of 2007, Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008, and Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA01 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(AR) Old Blair High School Auditorium. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$300,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Old Blair Auditorium Project, Inc. for the repair, renovation, construction, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Old Blair High School Auditorium located in Silver Spring. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, [2011] **2012** (Montgomery County)

300,000

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) <u>ZA01</u> <u>LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES</u>
- (F) Maryland Historical Society. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$250,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Trustees of The Maryland Historical Society, Inc. for the renovation and reconstruction of the library and garage, and for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of a textile gallery and multipurpose classroom at the Maryland Historical Society, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act] (Baltimore City)

250,000

(G) Maryland Historical Society. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$250,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Trustees of The Maryland Historical Society, Inc. for the renovation and reconstruction of the library and garage, and for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of a textile gallery and multipurpose classroom at the Maryland Historical Society, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act] (Baltimore City)

<u>250,000</u>

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(BX) [YMCA Renaissance Square.] 3505 HAMILTON STREET. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of YMCA Metropolitan Washington, Inc.] MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HYATTSVILLE for the design, and construction, including related site preparation, of the YMCA Renaissance Square, REPAIR AND RENOVATION OF THE BUILDING AT 3505 HAMILTON STREET, located in Hyattsville. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)

(BZ) St. Mary's College Amphitheater. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) [\$250,000] \$100,000 \$0 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the St. Mary's College of Maryland Foundation, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of the St. Mary's College Amphitheater, located in St. Mary's City. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (St. Mary's County)

200,000

[250,000] 100,000 0

(BZ-1) PATHWAY'S FACILITY RENOVATION. PROVIDE A GRANT EQUAL TO THE LESSER OF (I) \$150,000 \$125,000 OR (II) THE AMOUNT OF THE MATCHING FUND PROVIDED, TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PATHWAY'S, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, RENOVATION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE PATHWAY'S FACILITY, LOCATED IN HOLLYWOOD. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION **1(5)** OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE **1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND** WILL BE PROVIDED (ST. MARY'S COUNTY)......

 $\frac{150,000}{125,000}$

(BZ-2) CEDAR LANE APARTMENT RENOVATIONS. PROVIDE A GRANT EQUAL TO THE LESSER OF (1) \$125,000 OR (11) THE AMOUNT OF THE MATCHING FUND PROVIDED, TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE FRIENDS OF CEDAR LANE, INC., FOR THE RENOVATION, RECONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE CEDAR LANE APARTMENTS, INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF THE ROOF, ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT, AND EMERGENCY GENERATOR, LOCATED IN LEONARDTOWN. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (ST. MARY'S COUNTY)

<u>125,000</u>

50,000

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
- (R) Baltimore Clayworks. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of Baltimore Clayworks, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, capital equipping, and installation of an elevator and community and multipurpose rooms, and the repair, renovation, and reconstruction of upgrades to the plumbing, electrical, and roofing systems of Baltimore Clayworks, Inc., located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2010] 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided (Baltimore City)
- (AC) Peale Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the [Baltimore City Historical

Society, Inc.] BALTIMORE HISTORY CENTER AT THE PEALE, INC. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Peale Museum, located on Holliday Street in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2010] 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided (Baltimore City).....

125,000

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(W) Baltimore Clayworks. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of Baltimore Clayworks, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, capital equipping, and installation of an elevator and community and multipurpose rooms, and the repair, renovation, and reconstruction of upgrades to the plumbing, electrical, and roofing systems of Baltimore Clayworks, Inc., located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2010] 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided (Baltimore City)

150,000

125,000

(AC) Peale Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the [Baltimore City Historical Society, Inc.] BALTIMORE HISTORY CENTER AT THE PEALE, INC. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Peale Museum, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2010] 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided (Baltimore City).....

<u>Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008</u> <u>and Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009</u>

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(CP) Our House Youth Home. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of

 (i) \$175,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,
 to the Board of Directors of Our House Youth Home, Inc. for
 the construction and capital equipping of a new dormitory at
 Our House Youth Home, located in Olney, subject to a
 requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic
 easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding
 Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2010]
 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be
 provided (Montgomery County)

<u>175,000</u>

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(AZ) Our House Youth Home. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of

 (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Our House Youth Home, Inc. for the construction and capital equipping of a new dormitory at Our House Youth Home, located in Olney, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2010]
 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided (Montgomery County)

250,000

Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) <u>RB27</u> <u>COPPIN STATE UNIVERSITY</u> (<u>Baltimore City</u>)
- (A) <u>New Physical Education Complex. Provide funds to</u> <u>DEMOLISH THE PHYSICAL EDUCATION COMPLEX AND</u> <u>construct the new Physical Education Complex, including</u> <u>outdoor athletic fields and Facilities Maintenance and Public</u> <u>Safety Spaces, provided that notwithstanding Section 6 of</u> <u>this Act, work may commence on this project prior to</u> <u>appropriation of all the funds necessary to complete the</u> <u>project</u>....

64,206,000

ZA01 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(AR)	Public Safety Memorial. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of
	(i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,
	to the Board of Directors of the Arts and Humanities Council
	of Montgomery County, Inc. for the construction and capital
	equipping of the Public Safety Memorial, located in
	[Rockville] MONTGOMERY COUNTY (Montgomery
	County)

(BM)[St. Mary's College Amphitheater.] ST. MARY'S COUNTY **FAIRGROUNDS.** Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the St. Mary's College of Maryland Foundation, Inc.] BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION, INC. for the [planning, design,] construction, REPAIR, RENOVATION, **RECONSTRUCTION**, and capital equipping of the [St. Mary's College Amphitheater. **J** ST. MARY'S COUNTY **FAIRGROUNDS**, located in St. Mary's City. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (St. Mary's County)

75,000

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(AM) Old Waldorf School Community Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Friends of Old Waldorf School Foundation, Inc. for the construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Old Waldorf School for use as a community center, located in Waldorf. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act, INCLUDING FUNDS EXPENDED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2002. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Charles County)

100,000

(BO-1) LAUREL ARMORY ANDERSON MURPHY COMMUNITY CENTER. PROVIDE A GRANT OF \$30,000, TO THE MAYOR

	AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAUREL FOR THE RENOVATION, RECONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE LAUREL ARMORY ANDERSON MURPHY COMMUNITY CENTER, LOCATED IN LAUREL (PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY)	30,000
<u>(BZ)</u>	St. Mary's Agriculture Service Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Supervisors of the St. Mary's Soil Conservation District for the ACQUISITION, PLANNING, DESIGN, AND construction of the St. Mary's Agriculture Service Center, located in Leonardtown. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property (St. Mary's County)	100,000
(CD)	Chesapeake and Ohio Canal National Historical Park. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal National Historical Park for the planning, design, and repair to the towpath in the Big Slackwater section of the Chesapeake and Ohio National Historical Park, located in Downsville[, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust] (Washington County)	
	Historical Trust (Washington County) SECTION 12. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That: (3) RB27 COPPIN STATE UNIVERSITY (Baltimore City)	100,000
<u>(A)</u>	<u>New Physical Education Complex. Provide funds for the</u>	

Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

<u>Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007, as amended by Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009</u>

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA01 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(AT) MacDonald Knolls Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Chi Centers, Inc. for the repair, renovation, reconstruction, construction, and capital equipping of the MacDonald Knolls Center, located in Silver Spring. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Montgomery County)

100,000

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(BH)MacDonald Knolls Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser
of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund
provided, to the Board of Directors of Chi Centers, Inc. for the
repair, renovation, reconstruction, construction, and capital
equipping of the MacDonald Knolls Center, located in Silver
Spring. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT,
THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A
MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED BY JUNE 1, 2012
(Montgomery County)

100,000

Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) <u>RB27</u> <u>COPPIN STATE UNIVERSITY</u> (Baltimore City)

<u>(A)</u>	<u>New Physical Education Complex. Provide funds to</u> <u>DEMOLISH THE PHYSICAL EDUCATION COMPLEX AND</u> construct and equip the new Physical Education Complex, including outdoor athletic fields and facilities maintenance and public safety spaces	<u>9,439,000</u>
	ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES	
<u>(H)</u>	Allegany County Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Western Maryland Station Center, Inc. for the planning [and], design, AND CONSTRUCTION of the Allegany County Museum, located in Cumberland, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Allegany County)	<u>50,000</u>
<u>(X)</u>	NACA Education and Community Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of The Freedom and Democracy Schools Foundation, Inc. for the construction of the NACA Education and Community Center, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE	
<u>(AA)</u>	PROVIDED (Baltimore City) Roberta's House. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Roberta's House, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, renovation, construction, reconstruction, repair, and capital equipping of Roberta's House, located in Baltimore City. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED	<u>200,000</u>
	BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Baltimore City)	50,000

<u>(AF)</u>	Community Post. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i)
	\$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to
	the Board of Directors of the Kingdom Economic System, Inc.
	for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation,
	reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Community Post,
	located in Dundalk. PROVIDED THAT THE COMMUNITY
	POST FACILITY MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE
	RECREATIONAL ENJOYMENT OF THE COMMUNITY AND
	MAY NOT BE USED FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES, A HALF
	WAY HOUSE, OR REENTRY FROM ANY PENAL
	INSTITUTION. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the
	matching fund may consist of real property or funds expended
	prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS
	UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A
	MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Baltimore County)

 (AG) Family Life Intergenerational Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the We Are Family Community Development, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the Family Life Intergenerational Center, located in Randallstown. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended [prior to the effective date of this Act] ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2005, AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Baltimore County)

250,000

125,000

- (BG) Button Farm Historic Preservation and Rehabilitation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of The Menare Foundation, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, and renovation of the Button Farm, located in Germantown. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Montgomery County)
- (BY) Forest Heights Municipal Building. Provide a grant equal to [the lesser of (i)] \$100,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Forest Heights for the repair, renovation, reconstruction, and

capital equipping of the Forest Heights Municipal Building, located in Forest Heights (Prince George's County)

100,000

AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County) (CA) [Historic Laurel Mills Ruins] LAUREL ARMORY ANDERSON MURPHY COMMUNITY CENTER. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching
(CA) [Historic Laurel Mills Ruins] LAUREL ARMORY ANDERSON MURPHY COMMUNITY CENTER. Provide a grant equal to
fund provided, to the Mayor and City Council of the City of Laurel for the [repair, stabilization; and] RENOVATION, reconstruction, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING of [Historic Laurel Mills Ruins] THE LAUREL ARMORY ANDERSON MURPHY COMMUNITY CENTER, located in Laurel. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED DY. LUNE 1, 2012 (Drives Geometry) 75 000
BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Prince George's County)
<u>Mary's County)</u> <u>125,000</u> ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(J) Goshen House. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Goshen Farm Preservation

	Society, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, emergency stabilization, and capital equipping of the Goshen House, located in Cape St. [Clair] CLAIRE, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Appendix Legente)	
<u>(X)</u>	2012 (Anne Arundel County) Roberta's House. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Roberta's House, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, renovation, construction, reconstruction, repair, and capital equipping of Roberta's House, located in Baltimore City. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED	150,000
	BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Baltimore City)	<u>250,000</u>
(AA)	Youth Sports Program Facility. Provide a grant equal to [the lesser of (i)] \$100,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Directors of the Youth Sports Program, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Youth Sports Program Facility, located in Baltimore City (Baltimore	
<u>(AA)</u>	City) Youth Sports Program Facility. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Youth Sports Program, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Youth Sports Program Facility, located in Baltimore City. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A	100,000
	MAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Baltimore City)	<u>100,000</u>

<u>(AC)</u> Community Post. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$175,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Kingdom Economic System, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Community Post, located in Dundalk. **PROVIDED THAT THE COMMUNITY** POST FACILITY MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE RECREATIONAL ENJOYMENT OF THE COMMUNITY AND MAY NOT BE USED FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES, A HALF WAY HOUSE, OR **REENTRY** FROM ANY PENAL **INSTITUTION.** Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Baltimore County) ...

175,000

 (AQ) Button Farm Historic Preservation and Rehabilitation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$175,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of The Menare Foundation, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, and renovation of the Button Farm, located in Germantown. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Montgomery County)

175,000

 (AV) Imagination Stage. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of Imagination Stage, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, reconstruction, capital equipping, and repair of Imagination Stage, located in Bethesda. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended [prior to the effective date of this Act] ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2002, AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Montgomery County)

200,000

(BC) Waters Barn Rehabilitation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Montgomery County Historical Society, Inc. for the design, repair, renovation, and reconstruction of the Waters Barn, located in Germantown,

Ch. 372

	subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2011, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Montgomery County)	250,000
(BI)	Forest Heights Municipal Building. Provide a grant equal to [the lesser of (i)] \$100,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Forest Heights for the repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Forest Heights Municipal Building, located in Forest Heights[. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective	
<u>(BI)</u>	date of this Act] (Prince George's County) Forest Heights Municipal Building. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Forest Heights for the repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Forest Heights Municipal Building, located in Forest Heights. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)	100,000 <u>100,000</u>
(BM)	[Historic Laurel Mills Ruins] LAUREL ARMORY ANDERSON MURPHY COMMUNITY CENTER. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and City Council of the City of Laurel for the [repair, stabilization, and] RENOVATION, reconstruction, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING of [Historic Laurel Mills Ruins] THE LAUREL ARMORY ANDERSON MURPHY COMMUNITY CENTER, located in Laurel. Notwithstanding	

100,000

Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Prince George's County)

- (BQ) Rosaryville Conservancy Tack House and Stables. Provide a grant equal to [the lesser of (i)] \$100,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Directors of the Rosaryville Conservancy, Inc. for the repair, renovation, and restoration of the tack house and stables located in the conservancy area on the grounds of the Mount Airy Mansion, located in Upper Marlboro[. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions] (Prince George's County)
- 100,000
- (BQ) Rosaryville Conservancy Tack House and Stables. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Rosaryville Conservancy, Inc. for the repair, renovation, and restoration of the tack house and stables located in the conservancy area on the grounds of the Mount Airy Mansion, located in Upper Marlboro. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions AND FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)
- (BV) St. Mary's College Amphitheater. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) [\$300,000] \$0 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the St. Mary's College of Maryland Foundation, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of the St. Mary's College Amphitheater, located in St. Mary's City. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (St. Mary's County)

[300,000] **0**

(BV 1) CEDAR LANE APARTMENT RENOVATIONS. PROVIDE A GRANT EQUAL TO THE LESSER OF (I) \$150,000 OR (II) THE AMOUNT OF THE MATCHING FUND PROVIDED, TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE FRIENDS OF CEDAR LANE, INC., FOR THE RENOVATION, RECONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE CEDAR LANE APARTMENTS, INCLUDING REPLACEMENT OF THE ROOF, ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT, AND EMERGENCY GENERATOR, LOCATED IN LEONARDTOWN. NOTWITHSTANDING

Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until	
June 1, 2012, to present evidence that a matching	
fund will be provided (St. Mary's County)	150,000

- (BV-2) UNITED STATES COLORED TROOPS MEMORIAL MONUMENT. PROVIDE A GRANT EQUAL TO THE LESSER OF (I) \$150,000 OR (II) THE AMOUNT OF THE MATCHING FUND PROVIDED, TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE **UNIFIED COMMITTEE** FOR AFRO-AMERICAN CONTRIBUTIONS, INC., FOR THE ACQUISITION, PLANNING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE UNITED STATES COLORED TROOPS MEMORIAL MONUMENT, LOCATED IN LEXINGTON PARK. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (ST. MARY'S COUNTY)

<u>Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008, as amended by Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009</u>

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS
- (M) Maryland Independent College and University Association Sojourner–Douglass College – Science and Allied Health Facility. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$3,250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of Sojourner–Douglass College to assist in the

design and construction of the expansion and renovation of a newly acquired building located at 249 N. Aisquith Street in Baltimore, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE MUST PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED BY JUNE 1, 2012 (Baltimore City)

3,250,000

Chapter 419 of the Acts of 2009

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(1) On request of the Governor, the Board of Public Works may borrow money and incur [special obligation] indebtedness through a special OR GENERAL obligation loan to be known as the Program Open Space Acquisition Opportunity Loan of 2009 in the total principal amount up to \$70,000,000. This loan shall be evidenced by the issuance, sale, and delivery of SPECIAL OR GENERAL OBLIGATION Maryland Program Open Space bonds authorized, issued[, sold, and delivered in accordance with] BY a resolution adopted by the Board of Public Works AND ISSUED, SOLD, AND DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH §§ 8–117 THROUGH 8–124 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE AND ARTICLE 31, § 22 OF THE CODE.

<u>SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Comptroller may,</u> upon the request of the Governor, advance funds for land acquisition opportunity purposes under this Act, provided that if [special obligation] bonds have not been issued under the authority of this Act, the Board of Public Works shall within 1 year issue Program Open Space bonds under the authority of this Act in an amount at least equivalent to the amount of the funds so advanced.

Chapter 485 of the Acts of 2009

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

(AB) Anne Arundel Community College. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$1,000,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Anne Arundel Community College for the design and construction of a turf field, ATHLETIC TRACK, AND SCOREBOARD, located in Arnold (Anne Arundel County)

1,000,000

ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

- (AA) Maryland Science Center Green. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$300,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided.] to the Board of Trustees of the Maryland Academy of Sciences for the construction, reconstruction, repair, renovation, and capital equipping of a green roof, located in Baltimore[. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act] (Statewide)
- 300,000
- (AB) Anne Arundel Community College. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$1,000,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Anne Arundel Community College for the design and construction of a turf field, ATHLETIC TRACK, AND SCOREBOARD, located in Arnold (Anne Arundel County)

1,000,000

ZA02 HOUSE OF DELEGATES LEGISLATIVE INITIATIVES

- (C) Easter Seals Inter-Generational Center. Provide a grant equal to [the lesser of (i)] \$35,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Directors of Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region, Inc. for the construction, repair, and capital equipping of the Easter Seals Inter-Generational Center, located in Silver Spring (Statewide).....
- (C) Easter Seals Inter–Generational Center. Provide a grant equal to [the lesser of (i)] \$35,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Directors of Easter Seals Greater Washington–Baltimore Region, Inc. for the construction, repair, and capital equipping of the Easter Seals Inter–Generational Center, located in Silver Spring (Statewide)
- 35,000

35.000

(M) Historical Freetown Renovation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Freetown Improvement Association for the design, construction, repair, and renovation of Freetown Elementary, located in Glen Burnie. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Anne

	Arundel County)	150,000
(0)	Southern High School Field House. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Southern High School Sports Booster Club, Inc. for the construction of the Southern High School Field House, located in Harwood. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Anne Arundel County)	50,000
(AB)	Hospice House. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$105,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Hospice of Charles County, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of a residential hospice house, located in [La Plata] WALDORF. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of REAL PROPERTY AND in kind contributions (Charles County)	105,000
<u>(AH)</u>	Imagination Stage. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of Imagination Stage, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, reconstruction, repair, and capital equipping of Imagination Stage, located in Bethesda. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended [prior to the effective date of this Act] ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2002, AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Montgomery County)	<u>150,000</u>
(C)	ZA03 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES Easter Seals Inter-Generational Center. Provide a grant equal to [the lesser of (i)] \$35,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Directors of Easter Seals Greater Washington-Baltimore Region, Inc. for the construction, repair, and capital equipping of the Easter Seals Inter-Generational Center, located in Silver Spring	
	(Statewide)	35,000
(\mathbf{O})		

(C) <u>Easter Seals Inter-Generational Center. Provide a grant equal</u> to [the lesser of (i)] \$35,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching

	fund provided,] to the Board of Directors of Easter Seals Greater Washington–Baltimore Region, Inc. for the	
	construction, repair, and capital equipping of the Easter Seals	
	Inter–Generational Center, located in Silver Spring	
	(Statewide)	35,000
	<u>. </u>	<u> </u>
(AE)	Hospice House. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$145,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Hospice of Charles County, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of a residential hospice house, located in [La Plata] WALDORF. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of REAL PROPERTY AND in kind contributions (Charles County)	145,000
(AH)	The John Hanson Memorial. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the John Hanson Memorial for the design, construction, and sculpture of the John Hanson Memorial, located in [Adamstown] THE CITY	* 0.000
	OF FREDERICK (Frederick County)	50,000
<u>(AM)</u>	Imagination Stage. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of Imagination Stage, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, reconstruction, repair, and capital equipping of Imagination Stage, located in Bethesda. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended [prior to the effective date of this Act] ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2002, AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Montgomery County)	125,000
	(Montgomery county)	120,000
<u>(BD)</u>	Kappa Alpha Psi Playground Equipment. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$10,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Kappa Alpha Psi Foundation of Maryland, Inc. for the acquisition, construction, and capital equipping of playgrounds, INCLUDING THE RESURFACING OF BLACKTOP AND ACQUISITION OF BASKETBALL GOALS, at Bowie High School and Pointer Ridge Elementary School, located in Bowie. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the	
	effective date of this Act (Prince George's County)	<u>10,000</u>

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(CH) Suitland Technology Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Suitland Family and Life Development Corporation for the construction of the Suitland Technology Center, located in [Lanham] SUITLAND. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)

<u>50,000</u>

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(BR)Suitland Technology Center. Provide a grant equal to the
lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund
provided, to the Board of Directors of the Suitland Family and
Life Development Corporation for the construction of the
Suitland Technology Center, located in [Lanham] SUITLAND.
NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE
GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2012, TO PRESENT
EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED
(Prince George's County)

100,000

SECTION $\frac{2}{2}$ <u>3.</u> AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That <u>Section 1 of</u> this Act shall take effect June 1, 2010.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly and, except as provided in Section 3 of this Act, shall take effect from the date it is enacted.

Approved by the Governor, May 4, 2010.